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Stock Data 

Mkt Cap (HK$ mn) 7,245 

Avg 3 mths t/o (HK$ mn) 21.80 

52w High/Low (HK$)   2.38/1.24 

Total Issued Shares (mn) 3,715 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

Shareholding Structure 

HECIC 50.5% 

GIC 5.4% 

Freefloat 44.1% 

Source: HKEx 

 

Share Performance 

 Absolute Relative 

1-mth 10.8% 11.3% 

3-mth 7.1% 10.4% 

6-mth -11.0% -3.1% 

12-mth -6.5% 6.1% 

Source: Bloomberg 
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1. “Suntien Green Energy (956 HK) –
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Suntien had determined A-share listing price at RMB3.18 per share, reflecting 

8.65x/1.0x 2019 PER/PBR, in line with our expectation. Based on A-share listing 

record, we believe Suntien’s A-share listing PER would be the lowest since 2019. 

With reference to several H+A companies’ listing history, we expect Flat Glass 

(6865 HK/601865 CH, NR) would be a close comparable to Suntien. We expect 

A-share listing will boost Suntien’s H-share performance in short term, and Suntien’s 

inclusion of southbound connect will be likely the next catalyst to trigger H-share re-

rating. We raise Suntien’s gas segment valuation from 10x to 12x, and our SOTP 

valuation for Suntien is therefore lifted by 23.5% to HK$2.84. Maintain BUY.  

 A-share ticker 600956 CH. Suntien announced to start A-share offering from 

12 Jun, with a price at RMB3.18, indicating 8.65x/1.0x PER/PBR. Share 

offering scale is 134.75mn shares, raising RMB428.51mn equities. After fee, 

the Company expects to raise RMB389.83mn from the offering. With 

reference to A-share IPO history since 2019, days between listing and hearing 

range from 11 to 49 days with an average of ~25 days. We expect Suntien’s 

A-share will likely come on stream in early Jul. 

 Southbound stock-connect inclusion will be next catalyst. Suntien’s A-

share listing progress had boosted market sentiment on the Company. Share 

price rebounded 54% from a year low of HK$1.26 on 24 Mar. According to 

recent practice of H+A companies, we expect Suntien’s H-share to be 

included into southbound stock-connect 10 trading days after A-share listing. 

Given Suntien’s attractive fundamentals in wind and gas businesses, solid 

earnings performance with generous dividend distribution track record, and 

limited A-share offering size, we think the Company will draw a lot of attention 

through southbound investment. We see stock-connect inclusion a strong 

catalyst for H-share value re-rating, and a close example would be Flat Glass 

(6865 HK/601865 CH, see performance detail in page 2).   

 Maintain conviction BUY; raise TP by 23.5% to HK$2.84.  We trim our 

FY20-22E EPS forecast by 3.3%/6.6%/6.1% to RMB0.38/0.39/0.44 to reflect 

1) COVID-19’s impact, 2) more conservative assumption on associates profit 

contribution, and 3) 3.5% earnings dilution from the offering. After A-share 

listing, we think Suntien’s gas business value will gain more market 

recognition. Therefore, we raise P/E multiples from 10x to 12x for gas 

business to reflect optimistic market outlook. Our SOTP TP is raised by 23.5% 

from HK$2.30 to HK$2.84. We maintain BUY rating with high conviction.  

Earnings Summary 
(YE 31 Dec) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Revenue (RMB mn) 9,975 11,943 13,130 15,124 17,326 

Net income (RMB mn) 1,240 1,344 1,428 1,512 1,692 

EPS (RMB) 0.33 0.36 0.38 0.39 0.44 

YoY growth (%) 31.95 8.39 4.40 3.99 11.91 

Consensus EPS (RMB) N/A N/A 0.41 0.44 0.46 

P/E (x) 5.26 4.85 4.65 4.47 3.99 

P/B (x) 0.65 0.55 0.49 0.46 0.43 

Yield (%) 7.12 0.00 8.46 8.95 10.02 

ROE (%) 12.35 11.37 10.53 10.25 10.68 

Net gearing (%) 203 199 203 239 263 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIS estimates 

Suntien Green Energy (956 HK) 

 

 

A-share listing is coming close 

 

https://euromoney.com/brokers


12 Jun 2020 
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 2 

Figure 1: Based on recent H+A listing summary, we expect Suntien to have listing in early Jul, and 

Flat Glass (6865 HK/601865 CH) would be a close comparable. 

 
Source: Wind, CMBIS 

 
 

Figure 2: Flat Glass’ A+H share price performance 

 

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIS 
 

Figure 3: Flat Glass’ H to A pricing discount 

 
Source: Bloomberg, CMBIS  

Figure 4: We observed significant re-rating for Flat 

Glass’ H-share from A-share listing, inclusion to SB 

stock-connect in the first 6 months after H+A listing 

 

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIS  

Figure 5: Flat Glass’ Southbound holding % keeps 

increasing  

 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 

 

  

A-share H-share Offering date Listing date

Days

Gap

Offering

price

Offering

PER

Equity

raising

amount Listing fee

002948 CH 3866 HK BANK OF QINGD 12/5/2018 1/16/2019 42 4.52 10.81 2,038 75.8

601298 CH 6198 HK QINGDAO PORT 12/28/2018 1/21/2019 24 4.61 10.51 2,095 115.7

300759 CH 3759 HK PHARMARON BEIJ 1/7/2019 1/28/2019 21 7.66 22.99 503 69.9

601865 CH 6865 HK FLAT GLASS GRO 1/21/2019 2/15/2019 25 2.00 9.56 300 45.6

003816 CH 1816 HK CGN POWER 7/31/2019 8/26/2019 26 2.49 14.60 12,574 184.4

601077 CH 3618 HK CQRC BANK 9/10/2019 10/29/2019 49 7.36 9.26 9,988 99.8

601916 CH 2016 HK CHINA ZHESHANG 10/15/2019 11/26/2019 42 4.94 9.39 12,597 159.1

601658 CH 1658 HK POSTAL SAVINGS 10/29/2019 12/10/2019 42 5.50 9.58 32,714 508.0

600956 CH 956 HK CHINA SUNTIEN 6/12/2020 n/a n/a 3.18 8.65 429 38.7

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

90.0%



12 Jun 2020 
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 3 

Figure 6: Earnings revision reflects resilience  

 
Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 

 

Figure 7: Our SOTP valuation for Suntien  

 
Source: CMBIS estimates 
 

Figure 8: Our DCF valuation for wind segment  

 
 

 
Source: CMBIS estimates 
 

 

2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022

Revenue (RMB mn) 13,130 15,124 17,326 13,130 15,124 17,326 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Net Income (RMB mn) 1,451 1,561 1,739 1,428 1,512 1,692 -1.6% -3.2% -2.7%

EPS (RMB) 0.39 0.42 0.47 0.38 0.39 0.44 -3.3% -6.6% -6.1%

Consensus Earnings (RMB mn) 1,529 1,643 1,740 -6.6% -8.0% -2.8%

Consensus EPS (RMB mn) 0.407 0.439 0.46 -7.2% -10.5% -4.5%

Diff with consensus

Change(%)Old New 

Our est. vs. Consensus

The Company Per share 

SOTP Valuation summary (RMB mn) (RMB)

Wind & Solar segment -DCF 31,505 8.18

Piped gas supply segment - PER 9,602 2.49

Total value 41,107 10.68

Less: Net debt 28,061 7.29

Minority Interest 3,021 0.78

Renewable corp bond 1,500 0.05

Equity Value of the firm 10,024 2.56

Per share value (HKD) 2.84

Measure by

DCF Valuation 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E

Grid Connected Capacity(MW) 5,416      5,916        6,416        6,958        7,546        8,184        8,876        9,626        10,439      11,322      

Capacity growth 10.2% 9.2% 8.5% 8.5% 8.5% 8.5% 8.5% 8.5% 8.5% 8.5%

Additional capacity of that year(MW) 500         500          500          542          588          638          692          750          814          882          

Turnover (Rmb mn) 4,949 5,572 6,090 6,167        6,621        7,109        7,633        8,195        8,799        9,448        

Turnover growth 9.1% 12.6% 9.3% 1.3% 7.4% 7.4% 7.4% 7.4% 7.4% 7.4%

EBIT (Rmb mn) 2,634 3,047 3,359 3,385        3,618        3,866        4,131        4,414        4,716        5,039        

EBIT margin (%) 53.2% 54.7% 55.2% 54.9% 54.6% 54.4% 54.1% 53.9% 53.6% 53.3%

Tax rate (%) 12.3% 12.8% 13.3% 14% 15% 16% 16% 17% 18% 19%

Depreciation (Rmb mn) 1,667 1,811 1,950 2,274        2,442        2,622        2,815        3,022        3,245        3,484        

CAPEX (Rmb mn) (3,250) (3,250) (3,250) (3,489) (3,747) (4,023) (4,319) (4,637) (4,979) (5,346)

Change in working capital (Rmb mn) (6) (395) (675) (23) (136) (146) (157) (169) (181) (194)

Free cash flow 722 824 938 1,673 1,643 1,719 1,798 1,880 1,964 2,051

Years 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Discount factor 0.93        0.86         0.80         0.74         0.69         0.64         0.60         0.55         0.52         0.48         

Discount free cash flow 671 711 752 1,246 1,137 1,105 1,074 1,043 1,012 982

Terminal value 45,479    

Terminal perpetual growth 3.00%

Terminal EV/EBITDA 5.34        

Valuations （RMB mn） WACC Calculations 

Terminal value 45,479      Cost of debt 4.80%

Terminal perpetual growth 3.0% Tax rate 20%

Terminal EV/EBITDA 5.34         After tax cost of debt 3.8%

Total discount FCF 9,732        Adjusted beta 1.05

Discount terminal value 21,773      Market risk premium 14.40%

Segment value 31,505      Risk free rate 1.4%

Discount FCF(% of total) 31% Cost of equity 16.5%

Terminal value (% of total) 69% % of debt financing 70%

Share fair value (Rmb) 8.18         WACC 7.6%

Share fair value (HKD) 9.09         



12 Jun 2020 
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 4 

Financial Summary 

Income statement             Cash flow summary           

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 
 
  YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

 Revenue 9,975 11,943 13,130 15,124 17,326   Profit before tax  1,743 2,184 2,305 2,510 2,853 

Wind & Solar  3,422 3,949 4,536 4,949 5,572   DD&A 

 

1,308 1,540 1,718 2,045 2,509 

Natural Gas 6,551 7,981 8,589 10,169 11,748   Working cap change 

 

(147) (909) (2,215) (6) (395) 

              Taxation (217) (325) (372) (409) (472) 

Costs of sales (7,116) (8,638) (9,515) (11,096

) 

(12,665

) 

  Others 474 1,240 10 0 - 

              Operating cash flow 3,156 3,732 1,448 4,139 4,494 

Other income & gains 100 171 130 136 142               

Selling & distribution (0) (1) (1) (1) (1)   Capex & investments (5,568) (6,041) (8,554) (10,812

) 

(10,423

) Administrative expenses  (502) (587) (619) (683) (748)   Others 1,601 (62) 115 - - 

Other expenses (219) (44) (27) (16) (25)   Investment cash flow (3,967) (6,103) (8,439) (10,812

) 

(10,423

) Operating profit  2,239 2,845 3,097 3,464 4,029               

              Equity raised - - 563 - - 

Finance costs  (785) (875) (1,005) (1,217) (1,463)   Perpetual MTN raised  590 910 - - - 

Joint ventures & associates 290 215 213 263 287   Change of Debts 2,673 3,037 7,193 7,354 7,438 

Pre-tax profit 1,743 2,184 2,305 2,510 2,853   Others (939) 533 - - - 

              Financing cash flow 945 2,465 7,425 6,448 6,432 

Income tax (168) (356) (380) (419) (482)               

Minority interests (307) (413) (419) (501) (601)   Net change in cash 135 93 434 (224) 503 

Renewable green bond (29) (71) (78) (78) (78)   Cash at beginning 

 

2,110 2,240 2,332 2,766 2,542 

Net profit 1,240 1,344 1,428 1,512 1,692   Exchange difference (4) (2) - - - 

        Cash at the end  2,240 2,332 2,766 2,542 3,045 

        Restricted cash - 9 - - - 

       Cash at balance sheet 2,240 2,341 2,766 2,542 3,045 

                          

                          

Balance sheet             Key ratios           

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E   YE 31 Dec FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Non-current assets 32,743 35,507 42,166 50,136 57,676   Sales mix (%)           

Fixed asset 26,584 28,252 35,011 43,607 51,327   Wind & Solar 43.9 34.3 33.1 34.5 32.7 

Intangible assets 1,757 1,672 1,574 1,475 1,376   Natural Gas 56.1 65.7 66.8 65.4 67.2 

Associates & JVs 

 

1,918 2,302 2,467 2,729 3,014   Total 100 100 100 100 100 

Prepayments 

 

1,648 2,904 2,852 2,065 1,700   P&L ratios (%)           

Others 837 377 262 260 259   Gross profit margin 32.7 28.7 0.28 27.5 0.27 

              Operating margin 25.0 22.4 23.8 23.6 22.9 

Current assets 6,418 7,455 9,201 10,362 10,920   Pre-tax margin 17.1 17.5 18.3 17.6 16.6 

Cash 2,240 2,341 2,766 2,542 3,045   Net margin 13.3 12.4 11.3 10.9 10.0 

Receivables 

 

3,296 3,966 4,460 5,007 5,541   Effective tax rate 8.2 9.6 16.3 16.5 16.7 

Prepayments 812 1,083 1,901 2,737 2,253   Balance sheet ratios           

Others 70 65 74 77 80   Current ratio (x) 0.58 0.75 0.71 0.82 0.77 

              Quick ratio (x) 0.58 0.74 0.70 0.82 0.77 

Current liabilities 8,602 10,423 11,078 13,249 14,174   Cash ratio (x) 0.22 0.26 0.22 0.25 0.19 

Trade and bill payables 148 137 150 173 198   Debtors turnover days 107.

2 

111.

0 

117.

1 

114.

2 

111.

1 Other payables 3,655 4,870 4,036 4,648 4,012   Total debt/equity ratio (%) 190.

0 

182.

3 

175.

1 

183.

2 

210.

6 Borrowings 4,644 5,316 6,782 8,308 9,835   Net debt/equity ratio (%) 202.

7 

198.

6 

203.

1 

238.

7 

263.

0 Others 70 100 110 120 130   Returns (%)           

              ROE 10.9

2 

12.3

5 

11.3

7 

10.5

3 

10.2

5 Non-current liabilities 18,162 20,673 26,343 32,196 38,081   ROA 2.74 3.17 2.92 2.63 2.38 

Borrowings 16,683 19,093 24,045 29,457 34,868   Per share           

Other payables 184 225 168 194 167   EPS (RMB) 0.33 0.36 0.38 0.39 0.44 

Others 25 46 46 46 46   DPS (RMB) 0.13 - 0.15 0.16 0.18 

              BVPS (RMB) 2.70 3.18 3.59 3.83 4.11 

Minority Interest 2,360 2,933 3,021 3,187 3,388         

Renewable green bond 590 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500         

Shareholders' equity 9,446 10,316 12,308 13,249 14,336         

Total Equity 12,397 11,867 13,946 15,053 16,340        

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 
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